

PROCLAMATION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO In Recognition of John D'Agostini For His Outstanding Public Service

WHEREAS, Sheriff John D'Agostini's three-decade career in law enforcement, including 12 years of service as El Dorado County Sheriff, comes to an end on January 3, 2023; and

WHEREAS, John is a fourth-generation resident of El Dorado County and has made a home here with his wife, Janine, and raised a family of four children and four grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, John graduated in 1993 from the Sacramento County Sheriff's academy and became an Amador County Deputy Sheriff in1994, serving that Sheriff's Office in numerous positions, including Patrol Deputy, Cities Deputy, Chief Deputy Coroner, Detective, SWAT Team Member, SWAT Sniper, Crime Specific Officer, Narcotics Investigator, Armorer, Rangemaster and Firearms Instructor, and as supervisor of the narcotics unit; and

WHEREAS, in 2003, John joined the Amador County District Attorney's Office, where he investigated complex criminal cases and managed homicide investigations, going on to develop innovative programs and policies to streamline law enforcement bureaucracy and improve public safety, eventually being appointed second-in-command for the newly formed Amador County Combined Narcotics Enforcement Unit; and

WHEREAS, he was elected El Dorado County Sheriff in 2010, earning re-election in 2014 and 2018, and as Sheriff he has supported program and agency development by encouraging staff to make their own decisions and ensuring them that they have his support, and he has provided the best equipment and training to ensure the highest level of public and employee safety; and

WHEREAS, John won unprecedented support from the public to create a new Public Safety Headquarters, a project that, under his leadership, was accomplished on time and under budget; and

WHEREAS, Sheriff D'Agostini embarks on his retirement with the appreciation of those who have served under him and the people he has served,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED that the Board of Supervisors for the County of El Dorado does, with appreciation and gratitude, recognize Sheriff John D'Agostini for his significant contributions to the County and the law enforcement profession, and for his many years of service to his community.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 13th day of December, 2022.

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Board of Supervisors